## **RESOLUTION 2002**- 192

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 96-78, WHICH DESIGNATED CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AND SET FORTH THE ORDINANCES THAT THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS SHALL HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has adopted Ordinance No. 99-02, providing for Code Enforcement Procedures, to enforce county Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County has designated a Code Enforcement Officer who is charged with the enforcement of Code Enforcement Procedures; and

WHEREAS, the Ordinance provides that the Board of County Commissioners shall designate Code Enforcement Officers and the Ordinances that the Code Enforcement Officer shall enforce.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED this <u>18th</u> day of November, 2002, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

1. The Code Enforcement Officer(s), designated by the County Coordinator, shall have the authority to issue citations for violations of the following County Ordinances:

1

- a. Ordinance No. 90-19, as amended regarding beach concessions
- b. Ordinance No. 76-5, as amended, regarding animal control
- c. Ordinance No. 97-19, as amended, the Zoning Code
- d. Ordinance No. 99-17, as amended, regarding roads and drainage
- e. Ordinance No. 97-14, as amended, regarding rights-of-way
- f. Ordinance No. 89-10, as amended, known as the "Nuisance Ordinance"
- g. Ordinance No. 89-1, as amended, regarding signage for the unincorporated areas of Amelia Island, Florida
- h. Ordinance No. 2002-29, as amended, known as the "off island unincorporated area billboard ordinance"

2. The Fire <u>Safety</u> Inspector is hereby appointed as a Code Enforcement Officer to enforce any and all fire code ordinances and safety regulations contained within those ordinances or referenced in the fire safety codes.

2

3. The Animal Control Director and all certified Animal Control Officers are hereby designated to issue citations relating to animal control or cruelty to animals.

4. Said-citations, if contested, shall be heard by the County Judge of Nassau County, Florida.

<u>4.5.</u> This Resolution shall become effective upon its being executed by the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

BEONAS D Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J. M. "CHÍP" OXLEY, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

